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SECTION 2. The aforesaid persons, their associates No toll to be 
and assigns, shall build suitable slides in said dam for charged.  
running logs, timber and lumber over the same, and 
shall put through said dam all logs, timber and lumber 
belonging to any and all other persons, free and clear 
of charge and expense. 

SECTION 3. Any person or persons who shall will- Penalty for wil-
fully break or destroy said dam, or shall open the toorniertimon: 
same shall be liable to the proprietors thereof in an datu. 
action of trespass to the amount of damage done, in 
addition to the penalties already provided by law, to be 
recovered before any court of competent jurisdiction. 

SECTION 4. The aforesaid persons, their associates PrIvilitleerl: d 
and assigns, shall enjoy the privilege granted in this r afteenwyeara 
act for the term of fifteen years. 

SEcTioN 5. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 20, 1880. 

[No. 13, A.] 	 [Published February 24, 1880.] 

CLIAPTER 26. 
AN ACT to authorize nederick R. Eltees, his associates and as. 

signs, to construct and maintain a dam across Vermillion 
river in Barron county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Frederick R Stees, his associates and Location of 

assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and main- 
tain a dam across -Vermillion river, on land owned by 
said Frederick R. Stees, in section twenty-two, town- 
ship thirty-five north, of range thirteen west, in the Height of water 
county of Barron ; said dam to be constructed for hy- not to exeeed 
draulic and manufacturing purposes: provided, th-at ten feet.  
said dam shall not raise the water to exceed ten feet. 

SECTION 2. The aforesaid person, his associates and No toll to be 
assigns, shall build suitable slides in said dam, for run- charged. 

fling logs and timber over the same, and shall keep the 
same in repair. The same shall e kept open at all 
times when the river is at a driving stage and there are 
logs and timber to run over said dam. 

SECTION 3. The control of said dam and slides Control of dam. 
shall belong to the said Frederick R. Stees, his associ- 
ates and assigns, but subject always to the provisions 
of section two of this act. 

SECTION 4. The dam so erected shall be subject to to apply. 8.• 
all the provisions of chapter one hundred and forty-six app y " 
of the revised statutes of 1878, so far as said chapter 
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may apply, in like manner as if such provisions were 
incorporated in this act. 

Penalty for 	SECTION 5. Any person or persons who shall will- willfully injur- 
ing or destroy- fully break or destroy said dam, or shall open the 
tug dam,  same, shall be liable to the proprietors thereof, in an 

action of trespass, to the amount of damages done, in 
addition to the penalities already provided by law, to 
be recovered before any court of competent jurisdic-
tion. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 20,1880. 

[No. 99, A.] 	 [Published_ February 24, 1880.] 

CUAPTER 27. 
AN ACT to amend section two thousand five hundred and 

twenty-three of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the revised 
statutes, entitled of the municipal court of Dane county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact ofo//ows : 

Salary Axed at SECTION 1. Section two thousand five hundred and mac 
twenty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended 
so as to read as follows : "The salary of the judge of 
said municipal court shall be the sum of three thous- 

Two-thirds of and dollars per annum, to be paid as follows : Two. 
salary to be thirds of the same to be paid out of the county treas- 
paid out of 
county tress- ury of Dane county, and one-third to be paid out of 
ury; one-third the treasury of the city of Madison, to be paid quarter out of city 
treasury, 	yearly, at the end of each quarter, out of said county 

and city treasuries respectively. The said sum of 
three thousand dollars shall be in full for all services 
rendred by said judge and the clerk of said municipal 

Fees for tier- court. The said juage is authorized to tax and collect 
unkt* fees as follows : For all services rendered by him in pal judge. 

civil and criminal actions when exercising the powers 
of a justice of the peace, the fees allowed to justices 
of the peace, except as hereinafter provided ; for hear-
ing and deciding any motion, fifty cents each ; for is-
suing each venire, fifty cents; for making and record-
ing all necessary orders, fifty cents each ; receiving and 
recording verdict of a jury, fifty cents ; taking and 
approving bail, fifty cents ; each commitment, fifty 
cents; drawing jury, in every case, fifty cents ; for 
services of clerk, one dollar in each criminal case and 
fifty cents in each civil case, and the same shall be 
paid as other costs in criminal cases are paid ; and the 


